

10-20445

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CITIGROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE Co., ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Anderson Kill & Olick, P.C.
Alexander Hardiman, Esq.
Kenneth L. Seiler, Esq.
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
United Policyholders
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 278-1000
Fax: (212) 278-1733

Of Counsel:

Amy Bach, Esq.
United Policyholders
222 Columbus Avenue, Suite 412
San Francisco, CA 94133
Tel: (415) 393-9990
Fax: (415) 677-4170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THE PURPOSE OF INSURANCE IS TO INSURE.....	5
B. FORCING THE POLICYHOLDER TO LITIGATE WITH THE PRIMARY INSURANCE COMPANY IN EFFECT PUNISHES THE POLICYHOLDER AND FORCES IT TO BEAR UNNECESSARY COSTS.....	8
1. POLICYHOLDERS ARE IN AN UNFAVORABLE POSITION WHEN LITIGATING WITH AN INSURANCE COMPANY.....	9
C. THE RESULT IN CITIGROUP IS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY WHICH FAVORS SETTLEMENT	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Advance Watch Co., v. Kemper Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Juan Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	2
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Constitution Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 626 N.E.2d 878 (Mass. 1994) (No. SJC-06165)	11
<i>Aircraft Holdings, LLC v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 935 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Gregory Serio</i> , No. 97 CIV-0670 (RCC)	2
<i>Bass v. Phoenix Seadrill/78, Ltd.</i> , 749 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>County of Columbia v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 595 N.Y.S.2d 988 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 1993) (No. 65588)	11
<i>Deleonardis v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 35 F.3d 559, 1994 WL 499623 (5th Cir. Aug. 22, 1994).....	14
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346, 101 S.Ct. 1146 (1981)	14
<i>Excess Underwriters Lloyd's, London v. Frank's Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42 (2004)	2
<i>Fuller-Austin Insulation Co., v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 946 (2006).....	2
<i>Hamaker v. American States Ins. Co. of Texas</i> , 493 S.W.2d 893 (Tex.Civ.App. 1973).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CASES

<i>Hayseeds, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas.</i> , 352 S.E.2d 73 (W. Va. 1986)	9
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	2
<i>Ins. Concepts, Inc. v. Western Life Ins. Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Kanne v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 899 (C.D. Cal. 1985), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 819 F.2d 204 (9th Cir. 1986), , <i>op. withdrawn, reh'g granted</i> , 823 F.2d 284 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated</i> , 859 F.2d 96 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 492 U.S. 906 (1989).....	7
<i>Knotts v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 512 (Ky. 2006).....	2
<i>Lyons v. Cunningham</i> , 583 F.Supp. 1147 (S.D.N.Y 1983)	14
<i>Marek v. Chesney</i> , 473 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 3012 (1985)	14
<i>Miller v. Fluharty</i> , 500 S.E. 2d 310 (W. Va. 1997)	9
<i>Miller v. Republic Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Mayola Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 1162 (2006)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CASES

<i>Pilkington N. Am. v. Travelers</i> , 106 Ohio. St. 3d 1451 (Ohio 2005)	2
<i>Pincheira v. Allstate Ins. Co., Allmerica Fin. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 449 Mass. 621 (2007)	2
<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Debra Moran</i> , 533 U.S. 948 (2001).....	2
<i>SCI Liquidating Corp. v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 272 Ga. 293 (2000)	2
<i>Staffend v. Lake Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 47 F.R.D. 218 (N.D. Ohio 1969).....	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 614 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>modified</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	15
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Trial court</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 366 (Cal. 1999)	2

STATUTES

Civil Justice Reform Act of 1990, 28 U.S.C. §§ 471-482 (Supp. IV 1992).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(a)(5).....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 408	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Eugene R. Anderson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Insurance Nullification By Litigation, Risk Mgmt.</i> , Apr. 1994, at 46)	12
Eugene R. Anderson, <i>Is Something Wrong With Claims Handling? Plaintiff: Insurers Profit From Delay Litigation</i> , <i>Claims</i> (Apr. 1995), at 33.....	12
Appellant’s Reply Brief at 20, <i>Century Indem. Co. v. Truck Ins. Exch. of the Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 887 P.2d 455 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995)	7
“A World View Of Insurance Insolvency Regulation III,” H. Subcomm., 103 Cong. (Comm. Print 1994)	9, 10
Richard A. Archer, <i>Preparing For A ‘Mega-Loss’</i> , <i>Bus. Ins.</i> , Oct. 10, 1994, at 23. Mr. Archer is the retired deputy chairman of Jardine Insurance Brokers, Inc.....	11
Best’s Insurance Reports: Property-Casualty United States (1997 ed.).....	11
L. Brenner, <i>The Polluted Open Box, Corp. Fin.</i> , June/July 1995 at 34, 35.....	11
Brief and Appendix of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Insurance Environmental Litigation Association (IELA) in Support of Continental Insurance Company, Aetna Casualty and Surety Company and Fireman's Fund Insurance Company of Newark, N.J., at 25	11
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> American Ins. Assoc. at 3, <i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Constitution Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 626 N.E.2d 878 (Mass. 1994) (No. SJC-06165).....	11
Robert H. Gettlin, <i>Fighting The Client</i> , <i>Best’s Rev. P/C</i> , Feb. 1997, at 49, 50).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Stephen McG. Bundy, <i>The Policy in Favor of Settlement in an Adversary System</i> , 44 Hastings L.J., 1, 3-4, 40 (1992).....	8, 14
Memorandum of Law of CNA in Support of Motion To Strike Amended Counterclaims, Cross-Claims and Third-Party Complaint of General Battery, at 1, <i>Continental Cas. Co. v. General Battery Corp.</i> , No. 93C-11-008, 1994 WL 682320 (Del. Super. Nov. 16, 1994).....	11
Franklin Nutter, <i>Search for Stability: Industry Must Solve Problems that Undermine a Stable Market</i> , Bus. Inc., June 17, 1985, at 21).	11
Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law For Trial, at 1, <i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 86-C-3938, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12807 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 1990)	7
Leslie Schism, <i>Tight-Fisted Insurers Fight Their Customers To Limit Bid Awards</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 15, 1996, at A1	12
Abraham L. Wickelgren, <i>No Free Lunch: How Settlement Can Reduce the Legal System’s Ability to Induce Efficient Behavior</i> , <i>press Legal Services</i> , Paper 37, 2003, at 6.....	13, 14
Alan I. Widiss, <i>Insurance Law</i> , at 11 (1988).....	5, 6
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Pleadings and Motions</i> § 1522 (2010).....	13
<i>THE FACT BOOK 1998: Property/Casualty Insurance Facts 5</i> , Insurance Information Institute (1998)	9
45 Tex. Jur. 3d <i>Insurance Contracts and Coverage</i> § 110 (2010).....	15
